
Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 13 June 2018

 Capital Outturn 2017/18

The Reason for the Decision To provide Councillors with information 
regarding the 2017/18 capital programme 
and seek approval to carry-forward 
budgeted amounts to 2018/19.

Summary of options considered Any options considered are detailed in 
the report

Recommendations Members are asked to:

1. Note the draft capital outturn 
position 

2. Approve the carry forward of 
£2,786,408 to 2018/19 to enable 
previously approved capital 
schemes to be completed

3. Approve the carry forward of 
£102,262 Disabled Facility Grant 
to 2018/19 and to allocate this to 
discretionary Disabled Facility 
Grant budget

Financial /  Resource Implications To ensure that sufficient resources are 
available to support the capital 
programme in 2018/19.

Legal / Governance Implications None

Community Safety Implications None directly 

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

None directly

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

Not applicable

Wards Affected None directly



The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

None directly

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr  Barbara Cannon

Lead Officer  Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial 
Services
Telephone: 01900 702503
E-mail: 
catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N
Financial Y Employment (internal) N
Legal N Partnership N
Social Inclusion N Asset Management N
Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report summarises the capital outturn position for 2017/18 and associated 
budget carry forward requests. Further details are included in the accompanying 
appendices.

2.0      Summary Capital Outturn Position

2.1 The Capital Outturn for 2017/18 is summarised in table 1. This shows:
 the revised capital budget of £5.935m
 actual expenditure of £3.034m
 an underspend compared to the revised budget of £2.901m 
 budget carry forward requests of unspent budget of £2.787m
 a remaining underspend of £114k



Table 1: Capital Outturn Expenditure by Portfolio 2017/18 

Portfolio
Revised 
Budget Outturn

Outturn 
Variance

Budget 
C/F Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Economic Growth 2,500 551 (1,949) 1,949 0
Corporate Resources 711 342 (369) 369 0
Housing, Health & Wellbeing 2,180 1,707 (473) 383 (90)
Localities & Environmental 394 286 (108) 86 (22)
Transformation 150 148 (2) 0 (2)
Total Capital Expenditure 5,935 3,034 (2,901) 2,787 (114)

Table 2: Capital Outturn Financing

Financing Source Revised 
Budget Outturn

Outturn 
Variance

Budget 
C/F Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Capital Grants & Contributions:
Housing 1,890 1,668 (222) 222 0
Non-Housing 200 0 (200) 200 0

2,090 1,668 (422) 422 0
Allerdale B.C. Resources:
Capital Receipts 280 3 (277) 277 0
Revenue Earmarked Reserves 231 231 0 0 0
Revenue Budget 13 3 (10) 0 (10)
General Fund Balances 730 264 (466) 453 (13)
Prudential Borrowing 2,591 865 (1,726) 1,635 (91)

3,845 1,366 (2,479) 2,366 (114)
Total financing 5,935 3,034 (2,901) 2,787 (114)

3.0 Budget Carry Forward Requests

3.1 Budget Carry forwards totalling £2,786,408 have been requested to be carried 
forward to 2018/19.  These are the result of changes to the timing of expenditure 
across financial years compared to the expenditure profile incorporated into the 
revised 2017/18 capital budget. Budget carry forwards do not impact on the 
overall scheme expenditure. Details of individual budget carry forward requests 
are set out in Appendix D.   



4.0     Explanations of Key Variances (after budget carry forward requests)

4.1 Details of key variances after taking account of budget carry forwards shown in 
table 1 are provided in the following tables

Scheme: Variance Description
 £’000  

Housing, Health & Wellbeing

Securing Affordable 
Homes (20)

The scheme was budgeted to provide five grants per year, but 
only one grant has been allocated and paid. This leaves a 
remaining budget of £40k, of which £20k will be carried 
forward to 2018/19 and £20k has been identified as a saving.

Central Heating 
Fund (70)

This scheme is to install central heating systems in homes 
that currently have no heating. The supplier will receive 
additional funding from the Energy Company Obligation 
(ECO) which has reduced the amount that the Authority is 
required to contribute to the scheme

Total variance (90)

Scheme: Variance Description
 £’000  

Localities & Environmental

P&D Machines (22)

This scheme includes the replacement of Pay and Display 
machines and signage. The scheme is expected to be 
delivered under budget. After adjusting for budget carry 
forwards the remaining underspend has been identified as a 
saving.

Total variance (22)

5.0 Capital Resources

5.1 Appendix E provides a summary of the movements in capital resources during   
2017/18. Further details are set out in the following paragraphs.  

Capital Receipts

5.2 The balance of capital receipts at the start of the financial year was £377,592. 
During the year £83,980 was received from the disposal of Braithwaite and 
Keswick public conveniences. A total of £3,339 was applied in 2017/18 leaving a 
balance available for allocation of £458,233. 

5.3 £322,000 has been committed, leaving a balance of £136,233 available for 
allocation. This will be taken into account in future budget setting processes and 
will be allocated in line with the approved capital strategy. 



Capital Grants
5.4 The balance of capital grants at the start of the financial year was £1,563,083. 

During the year £1,341,308 was received. A total of £1,667,979 was applied in 
2017/18 leaving a balance available for allocation of £1,236,412. All of this 
balance has either been committed or ring-fenced leaving no balance available 
for allocation

6.0    Recommendations 

 Members are asked to:
6.1 Note the draft capital outturn position 

6.2 Approve the carry forward of £2,786,408 to 2018/19 to enable previously 
approved capital schemes to be completed

6.3 Approve the carry forward of £102,262 Disabled Facility Grant to 2018/19 and to 
allocate this to discretionary Disabled Facility Grant budget.

                                             Catherine Nicholson
                                         Head of Financial Services


